are not known with certainty at the balance sheet date, and must instead be
estimates as explained above.

Citystate Capital Asia Pte. Ltd. and its subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

-  38  -

3. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (cont'd)

Judgements made in applying accounting policies (cont'd)

(a) Determination of insurance contract liabilities (cont'd)

Consequently, the ultimate liabilities will vary as a result of subsequent
developments. Differences resulting from reassessment of the ultimate liabilities are
recognised in subsequent financial statements.

The table below is intended to illustrate the level of uncertainty within the claims
reserves:-

Two scenarios are shown:

(i) The impact (based on the actuarial model) of increasing claims provision

from the level that provides the best estimate to the level that provides a
75% level of assurance.

(ii) The impact of increasing all individually estimated case reserves by 5%

illustrating the sensitivity of the claims provision to the individual estimates
formulated by loss adjusters.

 Increase/(decrease)
 net claims

liabilities
profit

before tax
 US$’000 US$’000
2019
Increase claims provision from best estimate

to 75% adequacy level 4,333 (4,333)
Increase reported claims case reserves by 5% 1,229 (1,229)

2018
Increase claims provision from best estimate

to 75% adequacy level 4,583 (4,583)
Increase reported claims case reserves by 5% 1,256 (1,256)

(b) Impairment of available-for-sale investments

The Group records impairment charges in available-for-sale equity investments
when there has been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below their
cost.  The determination of what is “significant” or “prolonged” requires judgement.
In making this judgement, the Group evaluates, among other factors, historical share
price movements and the duration and extent to which the fair value of an investment
is less than its cost.  No impairment loss was recognised for available-for-sale
financial assets for financial year ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018.